financial markets seeking to minimize potential negative impacts on the Group’s financial performances. Group’s risk management is carried out under policies approved by senior management. This policy relates to management
of market risks, credit risks, liquidity risks and capital risks (cash management risks).

1) Market risks:

a) Foreign exchange risks

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates of various currencies, primarily with respect to the exchange rates of the NIS, Euro, GPB and AUD against the US Dollar.

Foreign exchange risks arise from commercial transactions, assets or liabilities, or net investments in foreign operations which are denominated in a currency which is not the entity’s functional currency. The following table
presents a sensitivity test as of December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 to reasonably possible changes in the exchange rates, when all other variables remain unchanged. The impact on pre-tax income of the Group is due to
changes in financial assets and liabilities.

Sensitivity test for changes in exchange rate

Foreign currency Years Income (loss) from change

10% increase in
exchange rate

10% decrease in
exchange rate

US Dollars in thousands

NIS
2024 (3,524) 3,524
2023 (1,762) 1,762
2022 (2,168) 2,168

EUR
2024 (1,644) 1,644
2023 (1,698) 1,698
2022 1,288 (1,288)

GPB
2024 316 (316)
2023 123 (123)
2022 713 (713)

AUD
2024 233 (233)
2023 40 (40)
2022 201 (201)

b) Risk in respect of interest rate change

Risks related to interest rates stem from changes in interest rates, which may have an adverse effect on the Group’s net income or cash flows. Changes in interest rates trigger changes in the Group’s interest income and
expenses in respect of interest-bearing assets and liabilities.

The Company has loans from an Israeli bank which have the, variable interest rate, Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) and prime rate.

F - 27

NAYAX LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued):